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REQUEST FOR SITE CLOSURE
6202 CHRISTIE AVENUE SITE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA »

Prepared for:

Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean & Levitan
1221 Broadway, Twentieth Floor
P. O. Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94612

Prepared by:
Century West Engineering Corporation
7950 Dublin Blvd., Suite 210 ‘
Dublin, CA 94568 Y[~ 17179

July 24, 1992
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July 24, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Attention:  Mr. Dennis Byrne

Subject: Request for Site Closure
6202 Christie Avenue Site
Emeryville, California
CWEC 20506-004-01

Gentlemen:

This letter documents underground storage tank (UST) related activities at the subject site
and requests that both Alameda County and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board grant "no further action” status for this site. This letter summarizes the
evidence which we believe supports our request for "no further action" status. In preparing
this letter, we have attempted to follow the Recommended Format for Case Closure Referrals
to RWQCB for Site Cleanup Certification, dated June 19, 1989,

Site Background

Our understanding of the project site is based on: (1) Our review of various site documents;
(2) Brief site visit conducted by Century West Engineering; and (3) Interviews with
knowledgeable persons. A list of documents reviewed by Century West Engineering is
contained in Appendix A.

The project site is located just east from Interstate 80 in Emeryville, California (see Figure
1). The project site facility was used to manufacture and sell electrical and mechanical
products from the mid-1960s until 1986. Two USTs were formerly located adjacent to the
northeast corner of the project site building (see Figure 2). A brief chronology of UST-
related activities is contained in Table 1.
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Table 1
CHRONOLOGY OF UST-RELATED EVENTS
Date Event

Dceceember 1989

March 1, 1990

Oct/Nov 1990

Nov/Dec 1990

December 12, 1990

January 14, 1991

March 1991

July 22, 1991

October 10, 1991

An envircnmental assessment of the project site (together with the adjoining
property at 6150 Christic Street} was conducted by Kaldveer Associates
Geoscience Consultants, The environmental assessment reported the
presence of one waste oil UST on the site which appeared to be full.

One 550-gallon waste oil UST, and one 1,000-gallon diesel UST were
removed by Scott Company (sce UST removal documents in Appendix B).
Three sidewall soil samples and one ground water sample were taken from
the common excavation. According to Jay Groh, formerly of Scott Co., a
small holc was observed in one of the USTs, and a small amount of product
was rcleased while pulling the UST. The product was pumped into a drum
for offsite disposal.

Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) conducted a remedial investigation of the
project site. The investigation consisted of drilling and installing three
ground water monitoring wells, and conducting additional soil sampling
unrelated to the USTs.

Wallacc-Kuhl & Associates (WKA) conducted a site assessment consisting of
drilling and sampling six soil borings, and installing ground water monitoring
wells in three of the borings. Ground water samples from the three wells
analyzed for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel, and BTXE were all nondetect.

Western Environmental Science and Technology (WEST) Laboratory took
onc composite sample of soil stockpiled onsite during the UST removal. The
composite sample was analyzed for TPH-diesel/motor oil.

WEST Laboratory took one composite sample of stockpiled soil from the
UST removal. The composite sample was analyzed for TPH-gas, TPH-
dicsel, BTXE, chlorinated hydrocarbons, organochlorine pesticides, PCBs,
heavy metals, and aquatic toxicity.

WEST Laboratories collected ground water samples from the three project
site monitoring wells. Samples analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTXE, TPH-
dicsel /motor oil were all nondetect.

WEST Laboratories collected ground water samples from the three project
sitc monitoring wells, Samples analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTXE, TPH-
diesel/motor oil were all nondetect.

WEST Laboratories collected ground water samples from the three project
site monitoring wells. Samples analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTXE, TPH-
diesel/motor oil were all nondetect.

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING

Leading Through Effective Solutions




Alameda County Health Care

| DRAFT |

Page 3 L

Investigative Methods

Several field investigations were conducted to assess hydrocarbon leakage from the two
USTs. Century West Engineering was not involved in any of these investigations. However,
the following paragraphs summarize our interpretation of the investigative methods, based
on document reviews and interviews.

Soil and Water Sampling During UST Removal

The two USTs were removed from a common excavation in March 1990. A total of three
soil samples were taken, one each from the north side, the south side, and the west side of
the excavation pit (see Figure 2). The laboratory data report (see Appendix C) indicates
that the samples were taken in brass liners in accordance with California LUFT Field
Manual guidelines. Each sample was analyzed at WEST Laboratories for TPH-diesel/motor
oil.

One sample of the pit water was taken after removal of the two USTs. The sample was
analyzed by WEST Laboratories for TPH-diesel/motor oil. The laboratory data report for
this sample is contained in Appendix C.

HLA Remedial Investigation

Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) drilled and sampled three monitoring well borings on
November 1, 1990. One of the borings (MW-3) was located directly adjacent to the west
side of the backfilled UST excavation (see Figure 3). The two other well borings (MW-1
and MW-2) were located at the south end of the property, in excess of 100 feet from the
former USTs. MW-3 was sampled at depths of three feet, eight feet, and 14 feet below
grade. MW-1 and MW-2 were sampled at depths of five and ten feet below grade. Soil
samples were analyzed by NET Pacific for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, total oil and
grease (TOG), BTXE, and volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds. The shallowest
sample from each boring was analyzed for heavy metals. We have included the HLA report
in Appendix D.

The three ground water monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed on
November 1, 1990. After developing and purging the wells, they were sampled on
November 5, 1990. Ground water samples from the three wells were analyzed by NET
Pacific for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, TOG, BTXE, volatile and semi-volatile organic
compounds, and heavy metals. We have included the tabulated laboratory results contained
in the HLA report in Appendix D. The HLA report indicates that MW-3 was checked for
free floating hydrocarbons on November 27, 1990. Apparently, the three wells were

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
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abandoned and destroyed upon completion of this investigation.

WKA Site Assessment

Wallace-Kuhl & Associates (WKA) drilled and sampled six soil borings on November 29,
1990. Four of the borings (B-1, B-4, B-5, and B-6) were located on each side of the
excavation (see Figure 4). Three of the borings (B-1, B-2, and B-3) were converted to
ground water monitoring wells. B-1, B-2, and B-3 were sampled at 2.5 feet and 4.5 feet
below grade. B-4, B-5, and B-6 were sampled at a depth of 3.5 feet below grade. All
samples were taken using a California-type split-spoon sampler in accordance with
California LUFT Field Manual guidelines. All samples were analyzed by WEST
Laboratories for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, and BTXE. Laboratory data reports for
these samples are contained in Appendix C.

Three borings (B-1, B-2, and B-3) were converted to monitoring wells on November 29,
1990. B-1 was located approximately 10 feet northwest (expected downgradient direction)
from the backfilled UST pit (see Figure 4). The wells were developed in accordance by
surging the wells for a minimum of 15 minutes. The wells were purged and sampled on
December 6, 1990 in accordance with California IUFT Field Manual guidelines. Ground
water samples from the three wells were analyzed at WEST Laboratories for TPH-gas,
TPH-diesel/motor oil, and BTXE. Laboratory data reports for these samples are contained
in Appendix C.

Stockpiled Soil Sampling

The soil which was stockpiled during the UST removal, which consisted of approximately
25 cubic yards of soil, was sampled on December 12, 1990 and on January 14, 1991 by
WEST Laboratories. Each sample consisted of four discrete brass tube samples which were
composited in the laboratory. Each brass tube sample was taken in accordance with
California LUFT Manual guidelines. The December 12, 1990 composite sample (1A,B,C,D)
was analyzed for TPH-diesel/motor oil. The January 14, 1991 composite sample was
analyzed for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, BTXE, halogenated volatile organics
(chlorinated hydrocarbons), organochlorine pesticides, PCBs, heavy metals, and aquatic
toxicity. Laboratory data reports for these two samples are contained in Appendix C.

Quarterly Ground Water Sampling of WKA Wells

WEST Laboratories collected ground water samples from the three WKA wells on April 5,
1991, July 22, 1991, and October 10, 1991. We contacted WEST to determine sampling
methods. WEST stated that each quarterly ground water sample was taken as follows: (1)

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
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Static ground water level and well depth were measured using a clean steel tape: (2) A
¢clean disposable PVC bailer was used to purge the well of three well volumes; (3) One one-
liter amber bottle and four VOA vials were completely filled directly from the disposable
bailer; and (4) Each bottle was sealed, labeled, and placed in cold storage for transport to
WEST Laboratories under formal chain of custody. Quarterly ground water samples from
each of the three wells were analyzed for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, and BTXE.
Laboratory data reports and chain of custody records are contained in Appendix C.

Extent of Soil and Ground Water Pollution

Extent of Soil Pollution

A summary of soil analytical results is contained in Table 2. A review of the laboratory data
indicates that the only constituents related to the operation of the USTs are TPH-gas, TPH-
diesel/motor oil, and BTXE. Thus, we have not included other constituents, such as volatile
organics or heavy metals, in Table 2. However, we have footnoted those samples which
were analyzed for other constituents.

Table 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentration {ppm)

Sample Sample
D Depth TPH-G ~ TPH-D  TPH-MO B T X E

UST Removal Samples - 03/01/90

Ni ? - ND(10)>  ND(10) - - - -
s2 ? - ND(10)  ND(10) - o . -
E3 ? - ND(10) 21 - - - -

HLA Remedial Investigation - 11,/01/90

Mw-1  550%%5%  ND(1L0) ND(1.0)  ND(10) ND(0025) 00157  ND(.0025) ND(.0025)
10505  ND(.0) ND(10) 19 ND(0025) 0025 00028  ND(.0025)
MW-2 55 f(%C  ND(1.0) ND(L0) i3 ND(0025)  0.039  ND(.0025) ND(.0025)
105  ND(1.0) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0025) 0063  ND(.0025) ND(.0025)

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
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Sample Sample

Table 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentration {ppn)

D Depth TPH-G ~ TPH-D  TPH-MO B T b'¢ E
MW-3 3.0 (3450 20 8.4 14 ND(0025)  0.064 0.120 ND(.0025)
8.0 ft>5 1.3 13 68 ND(.0025)  0.086  ND(.0025) ND(.0025)
1401  ND(L0) ND(L0) ND(10) ND(0025) 0033  ND(0025) ND(.0025)
WKA Site Assessment - 11/29/90
B-1 2.5 1t 0.59 ND(10)  ND{10) ND(005) ND(005) 00087  ND(.005)
45 1t ND(0.5)  ND(10) 110 ND(.005)  ND(.005) 0.011 ND{(.005)
B-2 2.5 ft 0.54 ND(10) ND(10) ND(005) ND(005) ND(005) ND(.005)
45 ft 1.1 ND(10) ND(10) ND{005) ND(005) ND(005) ND(.005)
B-3 2.5 ft ND(0.5) ND(10)  ND(10) ND(005) ND(005)  0.0075 ND(.005)
45 ND(0.5) ND(10) ND(10) ND(005 ND(005) ND(.005) ND(.005)
B-4 351t ND(05) ND(10) ND(10) ND(005) ND(.005)  €.0072  ND(.005)
B-5 351 ND(0.5) 150 300 ND(.005) 0.008  ND(005)  ND{.005)
B-6 351 ND(0.5)  ND(10) 16 ND(.005) ND(005) ND(.005) ND(.005)
Stockpiled Soil Samples - 12/12/90 & 01/14/91
1A-D - - 200 1,000 - - - -
2A-D8 - ND(0.5)  ND(100) 4200  ND(005) ND(005) ND(005)  ND(.005)

Not analyzed.

Not detected above the concentration expressed in the parentheses.

This sample analyzed for volatile organic compounds. No VOCs detected.

This sample analyzed for semi-volatile compounds. No SVOCs detected.

This sample was analyzed for heavy metals. All levels were below action levels.

This sample was analyzed for total oil and grease (petroleum based). No TOG detected.

Extremely low levels of toluene (with no other BTXE constituents) in soil samples indicates that tape
with toluenc-containing adhesive (such as duct tape or black electrical tape) was used to wrap the
samples,

This sample was also analyzed for halogenated volatile organics (chlorinated hydrocarbons),
organochlorine pesticides, PCBs, heavy metals, and aquatic toxicity. All results were either below
detection levels or below regulatory action levels.

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
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The highest levels of petroleum hydrocarbons encountered in subsurface soils were found
in the stockpiled soil samples (1A-D and 2A-D). These samples contained high levels of
motor oil and low levels of diesel. No other hydrocarbon compound or significant levels of
heavy metals were encountered. The only other sample which contained levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons above 100 ppm (the action level recommended in the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
August 10, 1990) was the sample taken at 3.5 feet deep in the WKA BS boring. This boring
was located directly adjacent to the west side of the backfilled UST excavation (see Figure
4). Soil samples from the HLA well boring MW-3, which was located close to the BS
boring, contained low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. Thus, it appears that the high
petroleum hydrocarbons found in BS are localized.

Extent of Ground Water Pollution

A summary of ground water analytical results is contained in Table 3.

Table 3
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentration (ppn}

Sample  Sample
D Depth TPH-G TPH-D  TPH-MO B T X E

UST Removal Samples - 03/02/90

Wi ? 1 12.00 14,00 -- - - -

HI.A Remedial Investigation - 11/05/90
MW-12 5ft ND(.O5)3 ND{.05) ND(5) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND{.0005)
Mw-2 51t ND{.05) ND(.05) ND(.5) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND{.0005)
MW-3 51t 0.440 1.40 2.40 ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)

LonlZ] g5 77 7 Lo
First Quarterly Sampling of WKA Wells - 12/7/90

B-1 557ft  ND(0S) ND(.0S) ND(5) ND(0005 ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)
B-2 532t ND(05) ND(05) ND(5) ND(0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND{(.0005)
B-3 521ft  ND(05) ND(0S) ND(5) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)

Second Quarterly Sampling of WKA Wells - 04/05/91
B-1 -- ND(.05) ND(.05) ND({.5) ND{.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
Leading Through Effective Solutions
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Table 3
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample  Sample Concentration (ppm)

D Depih TPH-G ~ TPH-D  TPH-MO B T X E
B-2 - ND(05) ND(05) ND(5) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)
B-3 - ND(05) ND(05) ND(5) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)

Third Quarterly Sampling of WKA Wells - 07/22/91

B-1 . ND(05) ND(05) ND(5) ND(0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)

B-2 - ND(05) ND(05) ND(5) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)

B-3 - ND(0S) ND(0S) ND(5) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)
Fourth Quarterly Sampling of WKA Wells - 10/10/91

B-1 - ND(05) ND(05)  ND(.5) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)

B-2 - ND(05S)  ND(0S)  ND(5) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)

B-3 - ND(05) ND(05) ND(5) ND(0005) ND(0005 ND(.0005) ND(.0005)

- Not analyzed.

- Ground water samples from all three wells were also analyzed for volatile and semi-volatile organic
compounds, oil and grease, and heavy metals. The MW-3 sample contained 0.0077 ppm of 1,1
Dichlorocthane (detection limit = 0.0047 ppm). The HLA report indicates that all other constituents
in all samples were either below the detection limits or below action levels.

- Not detected above the concentration expressed in the parentheses.

High levels of diesel and motor oil were found in the water sample taken from the UST pit
after UST removal. However, according to Jay Groh, formerly of Scott Co., a small amount
of product was released into the pit while pulling one of the USTs (he didn’t recall which
tank). Although Mr. Groh indicated that the product was pumped into a drum for offsite
disposal, it is probable that some of the product dissolved in the pit water before removal.

The HLA well MW-3, which was located directly adjacent to the west side of the backfilled
UST cavity, was sampled on November 5, 1990. This sample contained low levels of
gasoline, diesel, and motor oil. These low levels could have resulted from slight
contamination of ground water which occurred during the UST removal, approximately eight
months before.

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
Leading Through Effective Solutions
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The HLA report states that on November 27, 1990, the well MW-3 contained one inch of
free product, probably diesel, floating on ground water. However, the HLA wells were
destroyed before this result could be verified by re-checking the well. In addition, the other
downgradient monitoring well (the WKA B1 well) reported no detectable hydrocarbons over
four quarters.

The three WKA wells were sampled quarterly for one year and contained no detectable
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. The well Bl was located less than ten feet northwest
from the backfilled UST cavity. A gradient map generated from data contained in the
WKA report indicates that this well is downgradient from the UST cavity (see Figure 5).
Based on these results, it does not appear that the two USTSs impacted ground water quality
in a downgradient direction.

Local and Regional Hydrology

The project site is located on the East Bay Plain, which consists of interbedded clays, silts,
and sands. Regional ground water flow in shallow, unconfined aquifers is toward San
Francisco Bay, which is located approximately 1,000 feet west from the project site.

Boring logs contained in the WKA report indicate that soils beneath the project site
generally consist of: (1) A concrete/aggregate base which extends from the surface down
to a depth of one to two feet below grade; and (2) Brown to grey silts and sands extending
down to total boring depth. The BS boring, located just west from the backfilled UST
cavity, encountered grey-brown sandy gravel down to a total boring depth of four feet below
grade.

Shallow ground water beneath the site is found at a depth of approximately five feet below
grade. A gradient map generated from data contained in the WKA report indicates that
ground water flow is towards the northwest. Based on it’s location close to San Francisco
Bay, it is likely that shallow ground water is influenced by tidal effects.

Beneficial Uses

The Basin Plan for the San Francisco Bay currently defines the aquifers in Alameda County
to be suitable for municipal supply, industrial supply, and agricultural uses. However, due
to the proximity of the project site to San Francisco Bay and the brackish nature of the
ground water in the area, we believe that ground water in this area has no beneficial uses
other than eventual discharge to surface water.

CENTURY WEST Z4 ENGINEERING
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Recommendation

We believe that Alameda County and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board should grant "no further action" status for the 6202 Christie Street site based
on the following determinations:

1.

Laboratory results indicate that the impact of hydrocarbon releases on
surrounding soils is limited to soils immediately surrounding the two USTs.
Based on results of the soil stockpile samples and the UST pit samples, it
appears that most of the hydrocarbon-laden soil has been removed to offsite
disposal.

Four consecutive quarters of ground water sampling have demonstrated that
no degradation of ground water quality has resulted from operation of the
USTs.

Ground water in the subject area has no beneficial uses, other than eventual
discharge to surface water. We do not believe a surface discharge of ground
water from the 6202 Christie Avenue site is realistic because the closest
surface discharge from the project site is located approximately 1,000 feet
west,

We appreciate the opportunity to present this closure request for your review and
consideration. Please contact us if you have questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

CENTURY WEST ENGINEERING CORPORATION

James E. Gribi Terry L. Angle
Project Geologist Professional Engineer
JEG/TLA:cc

Enclosure

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
Leading Through Effective Solutions
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SCOTT CO,
MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.0O. Box 12954

Oakland, Catifornig 94604

(415) 834-2333

Contractors License No, 1844380

February 14, 1991

Alameda County Health Department
80 Swan Way

Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Dennis Byrne

Gentlemen:

Please fing attacheg rpaper work concerning 6202 Christy Avenue,
Emeryvilie, California.

Permits, manifests, sample rtificates of disposal
are included, Sample analysis of Stockpiled soil for incineration
is also included, These Stockpiled soils have been proved non-
hazardous ang will b

+ 1991. paper work
concerning disposal will follow,

investigation the water tabjle showed no impact from petroleum
related products. Soil samples w

range. The tanks had been punp
1986, prior to removal. i i ime, contamination hag
not spread to the extremely high water table,

We ask that the water wells be abandoned and the site Closed, with
no further action required.

Should you have any questions

regarding thig site,
me at 834-2333, extension 3379

Please contact
Very truly yours,
SCOTT CQ. oF CALIFORNIA

G

Jay Gféh \JI
Environmenta) Estimator

€31 4 S a3
36135 S0+ iy S1 83318

Attachments
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PRGN LYIND REFOK T

AS OF FEB™ZB '30 letgs’

Z .. TOTAL PAGES TOTAL TIME o
SEND - : @898 SEND r B@i1t
- RECEIVE : @@17? RECEIVUE : B@2:14
TIME TO/FROM MODE MIN/SEC PG STATUS
£:09 % 21315 432 23988  G3-R 2,32 22 oK
5:16 X 415 315432  G3-R 1,88 Bl oK
6:45 916 373 (172 G32~S 8/43 81 OK
2:17 4982270106 GH-S 1,46 22 oK
7129 B 53-5 2,50 85 oK
7:52 ARCO SAN MATEO G3-5 838 21 oK
7:59 4158741618 G3-5 1,28 B2 oK
8:13 SCOTT-BROADWAY QM-R 1,38 23 OK
8:19 - 4152318145 G3-8 118 Bz QK
8:28 G3-R 2,38 D4 oK
8:45 SPECIA 315 432 3033  G3-S 1,85 82 oK
3:97 G3-R 2,32 83 oK
S:20 498 5290783 4983  G3-R 1,83 gz oK
3: 39 -—-R B-/54 20 NG
3158  ARCO SAN MATEO G3-R 1,80 92 oK
9:59 =--415 528 9553 G3~5 3/53 » gz . - oK
s . i} C/C’ CreisTina  AcPsz
l VAPORS REMOVED BY: STOCKPILES WILL DE COVERED? YES O
[X] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW)
, .
VAPOR FREEING {C0°) - Dry Ice
I (x] { Y ~ (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
[ ] VENTILATION
l CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
. HAME Scott Co. of California CONTACT Jay Groh
acomess_ 1919 Market Street PHONE {115] §34-2333
I crTy, STATE, ziP__ Oakland, California 94607

BAACMOD N #

-

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

(F APPLICABLE)
KAME N/A CONTACT N/A
ADDRESS PHOKE ()
CITY, STATE, ZIP . -
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY B
DATE RECEIVED 5 ey r

| cc: wspectonwo. DATE L T

TELEPHONE UPDATE. CALLER CHANGE MADE

&u-

{89
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SCOUTT CLA

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Streat

P.Q. Box 12954

Qakland, California 94604

{415) 834-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

I

SAFETY PLAN
TANK REMOVAL AT 6260 CHRISTIE ROAD
EMERYVILLE, CALIFCRNIA 94608

General Contractor: Scott Co. of Califoernia
1919 Market Street
Oakland, California 94607

Project Manager: Jay Groh

On Site Coordinator: Bi{l McCarthy

Mr. McCarthy will have In hls possession two A:B:C: rated fire extingulshers and
Type C protective clothing. Also, he will have a first aid klt and telephone
numbers of all emergency personnel. He will have respirators, which wlll be at

everyone's disposal.

The explosive meter that can detect the level of oxygen and hydrocarbon will be
supplled by the contractor and operated by Mr. McCarthy, After the tank has been
triple rinsed, dry lce will be applied to 15% of the tank’s voiume,

If any questions should arlse In reference to this safety plan, please contact Jay
Groh at (415) 834-2333, extansion 3379.

JG:]J
safety.pin
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO,, INC.}

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

-

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

A A S A - —— — —— — ——— i —

MARCH 6, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to SCOTT COMPANY
that: eeeececcecaccecsea e ———

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 1-1,000 GALS. AND 1-550 GALS.

i " T —— . — . T i D s ———— T D A s o — "} it ———— . . >

removed from the FELIX

A b e A A A A A Tu 8 Bt W S - ———— . S A O T Y. S A0 W .

facility at 6202 CHRISTIE ROAD

T e i e Stap ub e i WA T kL . Y e W S e S S A TS LD L Sk S ke T . e T SN Sy . D T N — — -

W U ST T e T ST T M YT R o e A S L dch e o oy o oy T A S U ek ) e . s e R Y S O s el s

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.
San Francisco, California 94107,

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 3662
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 24 X 2’ holes
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMORNRD, CALTFORNIA.
4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for th
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable

regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,
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Fieg HARSHALL
EMERYVILLE FIRE DEFARTMENT CITY OF EMERYVILLE

HRE FREVENTION BUREAU
4303 HOLLIS STREEY

EMERYVILLE, CA 34408
$2Iwirs. FIRE CODE PERMIT

5% - 3255
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED___SCOtt Company
OPERATE

TO MAINTAIN
STORE

Remove 2 UG tanks

ON pREMISES LocATED a1 0202 Christie Avenue

PERIODIC INSPECTIONS ARE A CONDITION OF THIS PERMIT WHICH 1S ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH UNIFORM FIRE CODE, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4,108 OF SAID CODE,

~ Lequires .
ADDITION REQUIREMENTS __EF D Kq A4 24-hr notice pripr to removal

compliance w/ Alameda County Environ.Health req'ts

ENG. CO. DISTRICT # 6 EXPIRATION DATE: -NA-
PERMIT ABFROVED BY

THIS PERMIT MUST BE

POSTED l\:v‘:l::;:usmsss | @fde/z,y? /(]dw«.__ A-A-Fo

= o
FiRE MARSHAL DATE




APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE
F.P.B. Permit No.

Make check payable to: CITY OF EMERYVILLE
Mall to: Emeryville Fire Deportment Due Date:
fire Prevention Bureau Originai X
655-7678 6303 Hollis Sireet ginat - ——
- PHONE: &58¥88X Emesryville, CA 944608 Renewal _
f,4) 12.4¢. , Spacify use I ll
To: waa_Remove 2 UG tanks Public Assembly
oK 4 08 il 1988 Date: 02/07/90
Pursuant to Section A of uniform Fire Code edition * Fee: _ 540,00 p/rapnk
Application made by: _SCOEL Co, of california Cash Ck. No
Location: siteyr 6202 Christie Recelpt No.
-t . - Received by:
SlqnedWﬁt__@Z—— pone #_(415) 834-2333
Appiicant
DO NDT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
Plans submitted? S o stind by :
7 IGAGUPTYFE AND AREA)
Occupancy Group? . ——
_ i 'l S‘{Emm !\SATEVEN D SANDKOHL
Floortobe Used: . Af | rosRExY E SANDKOHL 5
) l oy err——— ErEH D
BUILDING: Helght Stor -"'-' OAKIAND CA 34611 0188

Locatlan-Extarior Wall Ope[

is there 20 sq. ft. of Openin

f #L 10_2‘2) _s_i%l"
Payrothe Order of / P e e e

]
1|
Distance {rom Property Llou i ] $l -
- - zp,, /,z;{, ez /777’ -Fo ]
.'
I

EXITS: Number?_____ Tc
Number of Exits trom Haz MMMWEMENT ACCOUNT ™ Dollars
Do Doors Swing Out? TD O Boston Place., Bosion. MA 02106 .
Number of Stairways?__ For % i
Extarlor Stalrway or Fire Ex [k L0000 cilLil 003718 Lan.W -
FIRE PROTECTION: Standpipds: weer— . i.__,m
!

Number and Type of Extinguishers?

Other Fire Protection?

Is Flamaproofing Requirad? Is It Satisfactory?

DATE OF.INSPECTION:
REMARKS. 1,000 & 550-gallon UG gasoline tanks /EFD requires 24-hr notice prior

to removal of tanks/see attached letter from Calif. State License Boarc

Signed /ﬁelmu’. [(/44 Ad i’ No.
d FIRE INSPECTOR




DHS 8022 A (1/08)

EPA 8TO0—22
(Rev. 9-88) Previous editions are absolele

D

t Wrife Below This Line

LALLM LR N AF AP PRSP RS TR MR W e et At T A
\ A UNIFORM HAZARDQUS 1. Generator's US EPA D No. o N::m"":i o 2. Pege ! Information i the shaded arens
WASTE MANIFEST C !A 1C EO |0 !0 l2 i4 |2 16 18 |1 IO ﬁf—ﬁfﬂ[ 11 of 1 is not required by Federsl law,
3 Generesior’s Name and Maillng Addreas A. State Manilest Document Number
7‘() KING KNIGHT CO. 08161 .
10 Crest Road, San Anselmo, CA 94960 B. State Generator's ID ‘ ;
4. Generalor's Phane ((415) 398"6700 I | i i } ! | ] I_L | ]
' o 5. Tranaporter 1 Company Nams 8 US EPA ID Number C. Siate Tranaporter's 10 100941
\Qg H & H Ship Service Company [C |A lD fO IO I4 I'J 17 [1 |1 l6 [8 B. Transporiar 8 Phons (4157 543-4835
. 7, Transporter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA 1D Number E. Staia Tranaporter's ID
l | [ l [ J l 1 1 I [ F  Tranagoriar's Phone
. :. 9 Qes<ignaled Facilly Namg and Site Addraas 10 US £ra 1D Number G. Stata Facilily's 1D
- H & H Ship Service Company CIAD|0,04;7,71;1,68]
S 220 China Basin Street H. Facility's Phong
JRE San Francisco, CA 94107 (€ A0 0,0 4,747,1,1,6,8] {415) 543-4835
jg 12 Containars 13, Tolal 14 1
brd t1 US DOT Qescrplion (Including Propar Snippmg Name, Hagard Claxs, and 10 Number) Quantdy Urnit Wasle No
= Mo Type Wi/ Vol
P S a2 State G172
z| ¢ | RESIDUE FUEL OIL TANK T
jg N (CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED WASTE) 0041 TP 01401040 P
;:. g " Slate § 12
20 A RESIDUEWASTE OIL TANK ST
°
2?1 & | (CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED WAGSTE) 01041 |TP{0105]5401 P
¥ = ¢ State .
g ;
@ EPA/Qther 1
- [ [ Pt :
I i d. Siate !
= 1
ar 1
(@] EPAICihar Y
w L1 ! 1 |
I ’2 J Additional Descrninlions tor Matertals Listad Above K. Handiing Codes lor Wastes Listed Above
-]
2 PUMPED OUT 1,000 gallon and 550 gallon tanks last "0 01
u containing WASTE OITand fuel oil. Tanks inerted - y
l:(, with dry ice for transport.
=
..9. 15, Special Handhng Instrycirons and Addihonal Infarmation t
= JOB SITE: FELIX ‘1
'E | 6202 Christie Road |
3 APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR. Emeryville, California ;
;] ,
O .
l i GEMNERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 harely declara that the confaniy al thin cnnmignment aep tilly and accuraialy described above by propar shipoing fama 1‘
= and sre clasaihied, packed, marked, and iahalnd, and ara in all 1e<peris in proper condshion jof tranaport hy highway according to appheable internalignal and l‘
f:.i national govarnment 1egulnhons i
ch H i am s lnrgn Quanity goneraior, § ceriiby That § haer » proornm n pines 1n rednen (he wnlyme ang 1oxnity of waste ganerated {0 the dnarne L have datetmunnd b
O 1o ba economirally prachicable ond that | have aningied the practcatibe mathod of treniment, storage, of dieposal curcantfy avallable top me which minimizas the '
prasant and lulure ihreat tg human haaith and the enveeonment, OB, 1l 1 am a amall quantity generator, { have made a good faith efforl to mimimize my wasle |
l,:_', deneralion and sciect the best wasie managemenl method that 14 avarlabin to me and that | can allord |
é Priphd/ Typed Name ‘q‘s LAC F Sianatute /4 /’. Moath  Oay  Yaar
: L , > ” |
2L | £aumond FoddA Frr Frrix. | KOymorD Aprlle po pup fr Jidid101310111910
'l‘; H (%4 Trg7gpor1er 1 Acknowledpement ol Recoipl ol Matrmala i v 7 i
R
E A Printad/ Typed Name Swanature 7 Manth  Oay  Yesr !
N P
wl s | FRED MOGAN R, —PM(}{ n’Lﬂ?‘ 101J|U|1|9[0\
w g 18. Transporter 2 Acknowladgameni of Raceipl of Maiermis ! / i
g ? Prnted/Typed Name Sa@anturs iy mtartk  Day  Yesr !
z| & Lt i1
l 19 Discrepancy Indication Space kfca
F v,
¢ M,q,? €
1 ‘
v 5 3 195,
I ! 20 Facility Owner of Operllo?ﬁ}hcalion c}l recopt 3( hnz:rdoua malnoals covernd by this manitesl excapt oe Paked amTrq
\1; Prnied’? Tyged Hame / Signmlure Month  Day  Year
Q
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CERTIFICATE OF REMEDIATION
OF HYDROCARBON CONTAMINATED SOILS

SUPPLIER: GENERATOR:

Scott Company Felix King Knight Company
1919 Marker Streaf 20?2 Christie

ﬁ;—\k]and] Ca a4607 F‘.mpryvi'lle_; Ca
CERTIFICATE #: S02221-2 JOB #: 91 ~ 9913

In accordance with Title 22 CDOHS, REMCO has excepted and has
caused 37,605 tons of H.C. s0il to be recyvcled under the
guidelines of federal, state, and local laws and regulations. The
H.C., soil was received 2 /_26 /1991, In receiving and proc-
essing the H.C. so0il and in providing this certificate, REMCO has
relied upon and is relying upon (a) the representation of the
generator that the H.C. soil does not contain any materials
classified as, and is not classified as "Hazardous Waste" under
the applicable provisions of federal and California law and has
been manag¢ed and may be treated as other than Hazardous Waste,
and (b) the generator has independent written certifications from
applicable governmental agencies of certified independent testing
laboratories that the H.C. soil does not contain any materials
classified as, and is not classified as, "Hazardous Waste" under
said applicable law.

REMCO shall indemnify, defend and held harmless the generator
from and against any enforcement actions by any governmental
authority in the event that any of the representatiens by REMCO
set forth in this certificate are materially inaccurate. Provided
however that this indemnity shall be limited to a maximum of the
amount paid to REMCO by the generator for processing this H.C.
soil.

— SR
REMCO Byé /17 /7"'"'\

Recycling for the future Gene Haynes,

2717 Goodrick Ave. Vice President

Richmend, Ca 94804

{415) 237-58686 Date:_3 /_28 /_91
1



-
1

i

APPENDIX C

LABORATORY DATA REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
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March &, 1990
Sample Log 1339

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1912 Market Street
Dakland, CA 94&07

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Water and 3 Soil Samples
Identified as: 6202 Christie, Emeryville, CA
Received: March 2, 1990
Purchase Order: $50773-36959-18-7001

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
March &, 1990 and describes proacedures used to analyze the
samples.

Samples were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was perfarmed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the follaowing method(s}:
"WTPH as Diesel/0il" (Modified EPA Method BOlS5/Extractiaon!
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-af-custody document is enclosed.

Submitted by: Approved by:

Mol et

Stewart Podolsky Robeft G. Smith, PH%D.
Project Chemist Laboratory Director

Western Environmantal

Science & Technology

1046 Otiva Drive, Surta 3 ) page 1
Davis. CA 35618

916 753-9500



”57 March &, 1990
: Sample Log 1339
l Table 1: TPH Results for 3 Soil Sample(s) ldentified as
_ 6202 Christie, Emeryville, CA
l Received March 2, 1990
--all concentrations are units of mg/kg—-
Sample TPH (extractable)
l 3-2—-N1 <10
I 3-2-52 <10
3-2~E3 21 0l
I (Reparting Limit 102 )
Wastarn Environmantal page 2
Sciance & Technology
l 1048 Olive Orive, Swite 3
Davis, CA 95618
l 916 753-9500



Western Environmant(al
Scance & Tachnology
1046 Olive Drive, Suile 3
Davis, CA 95616

916 753-9500

ﬁ

Parameter

L o — it —_ T W T o o e ke k. Al oy i g A} P o o o o S e ke ke o St M e Y VAR WA TP . . AL P . Sy S o e o ey ey g Ay

Extractable TPH

March &, 1990
Sample Log 1359

Sample: 3-2-WS
From : &202 Christie, Emeryville, CA
Raeceived : March 2, 19%0
Matrix : Water
-—all conecentrations are units of ug/L-—-

Measured Value

Dies: 12000 0il:140Q0

page 3
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| 6202 CHRISTIE AVE EMERYYILLE, CA

SCOTT CO. EXCRUATION SOIL SAMPLING
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Grapics: Arthar H. Muir

WESTERN ENVIRONMEHTAL SCIENCE ANDG TECHHOLOGY

1046 Olive Dr. Suile 3, Davis CA. 95616

{916) ?753-9500

10
DATE: 3/7/%0
"= 20°

DRAWING | D.
SCALE:

20
5

10
FEET

TITLE: SCOTT CO. SOIL SAMELING
PPOECT: "FELIX® TANK EXCAVATION SITE

CLIENT: SCOTT CO.




1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3 916-753-9500 OF. -
ﬂwﬁ"r' 7 1046 Olive Drve cAx¥: 10 8001 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSI3 REQUEST ,
Scienca & Technoiogy '
i : #
Project Manager. o, Prome - ANALYSIS REQUEST OTHER | Sreslie
JAY GROH -or michgef s -P3F=- 2337~ pige
 Address: FAX #: <
‘ @ RRE
89 _Marked (e Dallod (U- 7] | R REE
Project Numbar: Project Name: S o clo a &
ot Lix” af g A & é —iic
Pop__ Goz?3-S4952~ jp- Fwof FELIX glslsl | |2 = siel |E|3
Project Location: Sampler Signalure: @ § P k=g ) § g 2 I3 & :JS" &
Y - : v 2 5 5 ‘.:-5 9 - a rn-‘ -— =z (9]
820 (hrssie  Emayvife potha e e 21518 3 518 HIAREE
=lal2 21 | a “ % Slia Q o o)
2|g Matrix Method Sampling |&|S1Z]5| 8| 2|Elelalaldlelo Bl 3% (R S{D1x )9
Sample | Lab# [£|E Preserved §£§§23§§§§§§§§§'§§§ Glu|slale
= 0 D= — i d =1L =+ | = =112
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January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

Eric Hubbard
Wwallace~Kuhl Assoclates

P.0. Box 1137
West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject: Analytical Results for 9 Soil Sample(s)
Tdentified as: Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Recelived: 11/30/90

Dear Mr. Hubbard:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
January 2, 1991 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Fach sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed. s

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020 /Purge-and-Trap)
wPPH as Gasoline® (Modified EPA Method 8015 /Purge—and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel  Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)

wMetals by Atomic Absorption” (EPA Method 7000}
wSemi-Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants" (EPA Method 8270}

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Wastarn Environmental
Screnca & Tecnnotogy
1046 Otve Drve, Suita J
Davis, CA 95616

216 753-9500



'JE; January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

rable 1: ‘BTEX’ Results for 8 80il Sample(s) Identified as
Project # 1301.01 ("Felix") :
Received 11/30/90

—-all concentrations are units of myg/kg--

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

\

B1—-1I1 <.005 <.005 <.005 . 0087
B1-21 <.005 <.0053 <.005 .01l

B2-11 <.005 <.005 <.005 <.005
B2-2I1 <.005 <.005 <.005 <.005
B3-1I <.005 <.005 <.005 .0075
B3-2TI <.005 <.005 <,005 <.005
B4-1IT <.005 <.005 <.005 . 0072

(Reporting Limit .005 .005 .005 .005}

! B5-1I <.005 .0080 <.005 <.005

page 2

Western Environmenial
B Scrence & Technology

1048 Olive Drive, Suite 3

Dawvis, CA 35616
915 753-8500
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.i 5 January 2, 1991

Sample Log 2048

Table 2: TPH Results for 8 Soil Sample(s)
From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix™)
Received 11/30/90

-

—~all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

]

Sample TPH as Gasoline TPH (Semi-Volatile)

B1-1T .59 Diesel : <10
[ Motor Oil : <10
B1~2T <.5 Diesel : <10
l] Motor 0il : 110
B2-1I .54 Diesel : <10
i] Motor ©il : <10
B2-2T 1.1 Diesel : <10

Motor ©Oil : <10

| St

B3-11 <.5 Diesel : <10
Mctor Qil : <190

'J B3-2T <.5 Diesel : <10
Motor 0il : <10

Diesel : <lo0
Motor 0il : <10

B4-1IT

L
A
.
w

B5-11 <.5 Diesel : 150
Motor ©il : 300

(Reporting Limit .5 10)

page 3
'qwes:em Environmental

Berance & Tecnnoagy
1046 Olve Drive, Suite 3

avis, CA 95616
916 753-9500
|



January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

Sample: B5-1I
From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil
--all concentrations are units of mg/kg—

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

", T, e .-

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
acenaphthene (0.30) <0.30
acenaphthalene (0.30) <0.30
; Anthracene (0.30) <0.30
Ei Benzo (a} anthracene (0.30) <0.30
Benzo (b) flucoranthene (0.30) <0.30
: Benzo (k) fluoranthene . {0.30) <0.30
A4 Benzo (a) pyrene {0.30) <0.30
Benzo (ghl) perylene {0.30) <0.30
‘ Benzyl butyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
: bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.30) <0.30
: bis (2~chloroethoxy)} methane, (0.30) <0.30
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.30) <0.30
; bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.30) <0.30
Fi 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.30) <0.30
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.30) <0.30
. 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.30) <0.30
F; Chrysene (0.30) <0.30
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.30) <0.30
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
' Di-n—octyl phthalate {0.30) <0.30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.30) <0.30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.30) <0.30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (0.30) <0.30
F 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ( 3.0) < 3.0
Diethyl phthalate (6.30) <0.30
Dimethyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
i 2,4=Dinitrotoluene (0.30) <0.30

"

page 4

2Wesmm Environmental
Science & Technology
1046 Ohva Drive, Suita 3

Davis, CA 95616
916 753-9500



lﬂE; January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

I Sample: B5-1I
From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix™)
l Received 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil
l --all concentrations are units of mg/kg—-
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
I Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measurad Value
I 2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.30) <0.30
Flucranthene (0.30) <0.30
Fluorene {0.30) <0.30
l Hexachlorobenzene (0.30) <0.30
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.30) <0.30
Hexachloroethane (0.30) <0.30
I Tndeno (123-cd) pyrene (0.30) <0.30
Isophorona (0.30) <0.30
Naphthalene (0.30) <0.30
i Nitrobenzene {0.30) <0.30
l n-Nitresodi-n-propylamine (0.30) <0.30
Phenanthrene (0.30) <0.30
Pyrene {0.30) <0.30
' 1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene {(0.30) <0.30
Benzidine ( 3.0) < 3.0
, Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.30) <0.30
n-Nitrosodimethylamine {0.30) <0.30
l n—-Nitrosodiphenyl amine {0.30) <0.30
4—-Chloro-3-methylphenol (0.30) <0.30
1 2-Chlorophenol (0.30) <0.30
I 2,4—Dichlor0phenol {0.30) <0.30
2,4-—Dimethylphenol {0.30) <0.30
; 2,4-Dinitrophenol (0.30) <0.30
' 2~Methyl~4, 6—-dinitrophencl (0.30) <0.30
2-Nitrophenol (0.30) <0.30
) 4-Nitrophenol {0.30}) <0.30
Pentachlorophenol (0.30) <0.30
Phenol (0.30) <0.30
2,4, 6-Trichlorophenol (0.30) <0.30
page 5
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IﬂES'? January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

Sample: B6-1I1

From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received : 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil

—-all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value

' Benzene (.005}) <.005
Toluene (.005) <.005
Ethylbenzene (.005) <.005

I Total Xylenes (.005) . <.005

TPH as Gasoline {.5) <.5

' Extractable TPH (10} Diesel : <10

Motor Oil : 16
' cadmium (0.5) .20
Chromium (1.0) 54
Lead (5.0) <5
- zinc (0.5) 62
Nickel (1.0) 23

1

page 6
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JE; January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048
? Sample: B6-1I
From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil
F ~—-all concentrations are units of mg/kg~-
= 8270 ~ Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
F Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Acenaphthene {0.30) <0.30
) Acenaphthalene (0.30} <0.30
™ Anthracene (0.30) <0.30
F Bernizo {a) anthracene (0.30) <0.30
Benzo (b) fluoranthene {0.30) <0.30
) Benzo (k) fluoranthene {0.30) <G.30
Benzo (a) pyrene (6.30) <0.30
Benzo (ghi) peryiene (0.30) <0.30
N Benzyl butyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether f0.30) <0.30
bis {2-chlorocethoxy) methane (0.30) s <0.30
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.30) <0.30
oy bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.30) <0.30
4—-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.30) <0.30
2—Chloronaphthalene (0.30) <0.30
\ 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.30) <0.30
Chrysene {0.30) <0.30
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene {0.30) <0.30
Di-n~butyl phthalate {(0.30) <0.30
Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {0.30) <6.30
1,2~Dichlorobenzene (0.30) <0.30
1,4~Dichlorocbenzene (0.30) <0.30
3,3-Dichlorckhbenzidine ( 3.0) < 3.0
Diethyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
Dimethyl phthalate {(0.30) <0.30
i 2,4=Dinitrotoluene (0.30) <0.30
‘ page 7

Western Eavironmental
cienca & Tgchnoiogy
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ids; January 2, 1991

Sample Log 2048

i Sample: B6-11
From : Project # 1301.01 (™Felix")
i Received 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil
i --all concentrations are units of mg/kg—--
. 8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
i Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
i 2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.30) <0.30
Flucranthene (0.30) <0.30
; Fluorene (0.30) <0.30
i Hexachlorobenzene (0.30) <0.30
Hexachlorcbutadiene (0.30) <0.30
. Hexachloroethane {0.30) <0.30
Indeno (123-cd) pyrene {0.30) <0.30
Iscophorone {0.30) <0.30
Naphthalene (C.30) <0.30
Nitrobenzene (0.30) <0.30
i n-Nitrosodi-n—-propylanine (0.30) <0.30 .
Phenanthrene {0.30) <0.30
Pyrene (0.30) <0.30
1,2,4-Trichlarcbenzene {0.30) <0.30
Benzidine { 3.0) < 3.0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.30) <0.30
. n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.30) <0.30
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine {0.30) <0.30
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl (0.30) <0.30
2=Chlorophenocl (0.30) <0.30
i 2,4=Dichlorophenol (0.30) <0.30
2 ,4=-Dimethylphenol (0.30) <0.30
2,4=Dinitrophenol {(0.30) <0.30
2-Methyl—-4,6~-dinitrophenol (0.30) <0.30
2-Nitrophenol {(0.30) <0.30
4=Nitrophenol (0.30) <0.30
Pentachlorophenol (0.30) <0.30
' Phencl (0.30) <0.30
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol (0.30) <0,30
' page 8
‘Wesrem Envircnmental
Scrance & Tschnoiogy
' 1046 Qliva Drive, Surte 3

Davrs, CA 95618
f 916 753-9500
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December 18, 1990
Sample Log 2088

Eric Hubbard
Wallace-Kuhl Associates
P.O. Bo¥ 1137

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject: Analytical Results for 4 Water Sample(s)
Identified as: Project # 1301.01 (Felix)
Recelved: 12/07/90

Dear Mr. Hubbard:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
December 18, 1990 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The samnple(s) were received in:

VOA vials
11 I-Chem anber kotitles
Acld washed polyethylene bot tles

Fach sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):
"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge—and~Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene™ (Mod. 8015 /Extraction)
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analvtical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-~of~custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

k @//M/

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

tarn Environmental
nca & Technoiogy

148 Ohva Drive. Swite 3
avis. CA 95616

l 753-9500
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December 18, 1990
Sample Log 2088

Table 1: ‘BTEX’ Results for 4 Water Sample(s) Identified as
Project # 1301.01 (Felix)
Received 12/07/90

--all concentrations are units of ug/L--

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
MWB1 <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5
MWB2 <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5
MWE3 <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5
Travel Blank <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5
(Reporting Limit .5 .5 .5 .5)

page 2

estarn Environmeniat
cience & Tecnnoiagy
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December 18, 1990
Sample Log 2088

Table 2: ‘TPH’ Results for 4 Water Sample(s) Identified as
Project # 1301.01 (Felix)
h Received 12/07/90
! ——all concentrations are units of ug/L——
] Sample TPH as Gasoline TPE (Extractable)
' HMWB1L <80 <50
MWE2 <50 <50
‘ MWB3 <50 <50
Travel Blank <50
a Reporting Limit 50 50
page 3
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December 14, 1990
Sample Log 2101

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Soil Sample(s)
Identified as: Felix

Received: 12/12/90
Purchase Order: 102574-56959-18-7001

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
December 14, 1990 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stered at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.
Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene” (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

izt hodol

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Wastern Environmental
Science & Technology
1046 Otive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95676

918 753-3500



JE; December 14, 1990

Sample Log 2101

Sample: Composite 1
1A
iB
1cC
1D

From : Former "Lightgate"
Received : 12/12/90
Matrix : Soil

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--~

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value

—— i — - ——— . T} b A maa M ———————— vt b} S A RS AN A . S —— T ————— S il Ve vl —

Extractable TPH {10) Diesel.: 200
Motor 0il : 1000

page 2

Wastorn Environmental
Science & Technology

1046 Qirve Drive, Suite 3
Dawvis, CA 95616
916 753-9500
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Soil Sampling Report

Site: 6202 Christie Avenue
Emeryville, California

Date: January 14, 1991
WEST Staff: Charles A. Lyngstad
WEST Report No.: SR-2199

Soil samples were collected in clean brass sleeves, One end of the
sleeve was first sealed with aluminum foil and then capped with a
plastic endcap. For each sample collected, the open end of the sampling
sleeve was driven into the soil and withdrawn full. The sleeve's
contents were packed firmly to eliminate any headspace, and excess soil
was removed. The open end of the sleeve was sealed and capped as
described above. The capped ends of the sleeve were sealed with tape,
and the sleeve was placed on ice,

The sampling date and individual sampling times are recorded on the
attached chain-of-custody copy.

Four soil samples were collected from the stockpiled soils. The
location of the sampling points is shown on the attached site map. &all
samples were collected at least 12 inches beneath the surface of the
stockpile.

In general, the sampled scils consisted of lumpy clays mixed with loose
sand. Petroleum-product odor was not detected in the sampled socils.

%MMW a1~

Robert G. Smith, Ph.D., P.E. Charles A Lyngstad

Director of Engineering Btaff Technician .-

Wastern Environmental
Science & Tachnology
1046 Ohive Drive, Suile 3
Dawrs, CA 95616

916 753-9500
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Weastern Environmentaf
Sciance & Technology
1046 Oftive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 35616

916 753-9500

January 21, 1991
Sample Log 2199

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Soil Sample(s)
Identified as: Felix
Received: 01/14/91
Purchase Order: 106236-58468-72-7001

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s} referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
January 21, 1991 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

UBTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel ,Motor Oil,Jet/Kerosene™ (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Organochlorine Pesticides (EPA Method 8080/Extraction)

"polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)" (EPA Method 8080/Extraction)

"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

a Approved by:

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chenmist
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January 21, 1991
Sample Log 2199

Sample: Composite 1
2A
2B
2C
2D

From : Felix
Received : 01/14/91
Matrix : Soil

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzene {.005) . <,005
Toluene (.005) <.005
Ethylbenzene {.005) <.005
Total Xylenes (.005%) <.005
TPH as Gasoline {(.5) <.5
Extractable TPH (10) Diesel : <100%*
Motor 0il : 4200
PCB 1016 (.02) <.20%
PCB 1221 (.02) <.20%*
PCB 1232 {.02) <.20%
PCB 1242 (.02) <.20%*
PCB 1248 (.02) <.20%*
PCB 1254 (.02) <.20%*%
PCB 1260 (.02) <.20%

page 2
Westarn Environmantal
Scrence & Technology

1046 Ohive Drive, Suite 3
Dawvis, CA 95616

l 916 753-9500
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Sample: Composite
2A
2B
2C
2D

From : Felix
Received 01/14/91
Matrix : Soil

1

January 21, 1991
Sample Log 2199

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Parameter /

— i Aen S E R L S S S S N S S S S W L S S S M S S G S S e S S S A S e S e e G

Chloromethane
Chlorcethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Trichlorof luoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocethene
Dichlcocromethane
t-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,l-Dichlorcethane
Chleroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trichlorcethene
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene
t-1,3~Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Wastern Environmental
Scisnca & Tachnology
1046 Chve Drive, Suite 3
Dawvis, CA 95616

8916 753-9500

(Reporting Limit)

(0.01)
(0.01)
(0.01)
(0.01)
(.001)
{.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
{.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(0.01)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)
(.001)

page 3

Measured Value



.JEFJ January 21, 1991

Sample Log 2199

sample: Composite 1
2A
2B
2C
2D

From : Felix
Received 01/14/91
Matrix : Soil

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

8080 — Organochlorine Pesticides

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Aldrin (0.01) <0.01
alpha-BHC (0.01) <0.01
beta-BHC (0.01) <0.01
delta-BHC (0.01) <0.01
gamma-BHC (0.01) <0.01
Chlordane {0.20) <0, 20
4,4'-DDD (0.01) <0.01
4,4'-DDE (0.01) <0.01
4,4'-DDT (0.01) <0.01
Dieldrin {0.01) <0.01
Endosulfan 1 (0.01) <0.01
Endodulfan 2 (0.01) <0.01
Endosulfan Sulfate (G.01) <0.01
Endrin (0.01) <0.01
Endrin Aldehyde (0.01) <0.01
Heptachlor {0.01) <0.01
Heptachlor Epoxide (0.01) <0.01
Toxaphene (0.20) <0.20

page 4

Wastarn Environmental
Scrence & Technology
1046 Ofive Drive, Swita 3
Daws, CA 95618

916 753-3500




Coast-to-Coast
Analytical Services

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4
Sgn Luis Obispo, California 93481
(895) 543-2553

" @16348

#M oo

g 8.9

AQUATIC TOXICITY

48 HOUR
B81/28/9
JRH
C pH
Deg.
19

7.9
19 7.3
138 7.3
19
19 7.2

19 7.1

18 7

After:

Coast-to-
Coast
Analytical
I Services
ATTN: Troy Turpen
l Western Environmental Science & Tech,
1946 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 095818
pecies: Pimephales promelas
ommon Name: Fathead Minnow
upplier Thomas Fish Co.

x Length 3.7 cm x Weight .32 g
celimation Period >18 days
cclimation Tempercture 16-22 degrees C

Dead in Acclimaotion Tank <1%

INITIAL 24 HOUR
ATE: #1/24/91 #1/25/91
IME: @1215 JRH 01339 JRH
Do c pH DO c pH
Deg. Deg.
~ONTROL 8.8 18 7 5§ 82 28 7.4

753 mg/L 8.8 18 7.8 8.3 2¢ 7.3

lSB mg/L 8.8 18 7.6 8.2 2¢ 7.3

S2¢ mg/L B.6 18 7.5 7.8 28 7.2

g mg/L 8.7 18 7.6 7.8 2¢ 7.2

Eﬂ mg/L 8.7 18 7.8 6.7 28 7.2
¢ mg/L 8.7 18 7.5 7.4 28 7.2

EMARKS: Sample Alkalinity Before:

@759 mg/L Hardness Before:

LC5d:

>75@ mg/L LCS@

This material does not have an acute aquatic 96-hr LCSP less than 568 mg/1l with
minnows and according to 22 Cal Adm Code Art 11 Sec. 66606 {(4) is not hazardous

toxic by this c¢rit

g1/28/91
HE269-1W, WR1 /#2
MH/ke

erion.

Lab Number:
Collected:
Received:
Tested:
Collected by:

H-g268-1
B1/i6/9
g1/16/51
As Listed

Sample Deseription:

Project #1861-3539 FELIX,
2A,28,2C,2D, Solid

Test Type
Dilution Water:
Number per Tank

Comp.
@ 1639

Stotic 96 hr LCHY

14

Max. Length 3.3 em Min. L
Max, Weight .45
Tank Yolume 18 liters
Hardness: 38 mg/L
Alkaolinity: 28 mg/L
72 HOUR
81/27/91
21183 MNH
#M DO c pH #M DO
Deg.
g 8.9 18 7.3 g 8.9
g 9.4 18 7.2 g 9.2
g 8.6 18 7.2 g 8.7
g 8.5 18 7.3 g 8.8
g B.3 18 7.3 g 8.5
g 7.5 18 7.2 g 7.8
¢ 7.7 18 7.2 g 7.9
38 mg/L
44 mg/L

After:

Respectfully submitted,

ry Havlicek,

co T-TO-COAZZlANALYTICAL SERYICES

e are—,
Ph.D., President

Freshwater (soft)

ength

86 HOUR
gt1/28/51
€g9938 JRH Na.
C pH #M Dead
Deg.
18 7.3 3
18 7.4 g
18 7.4 g
18 7.3 g
18 7.3 a
8 7.3 g
8 7.3 g
fothead

or

2.3 cm
g Min. Weight #.24 g

IR, WATER & HAZARDOUS WASTE LABORATORY (No.98&131) CERTIFIED by CALIFORNIA DEPT of HEALTH SERVICES
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Alr, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultaton
Certfied Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bactericlogy & Bloassay Laberatories

141 Suburban Road ¢ San Luis Obispo, CA 93401« (805) 543-2553 ¢  Fax (305) 343-2685

ANM-““:M- 7515. Kellogg, Suite A » Coleta, C 93117 . (8059647838 «  Fax (305)967-4386
- SERVIC 1885 North Kelly Road = Napa, CA 94538 e (FUN257-7211 »  Fax (707) 226-1001
. 9333 Tech Center Dr,, 5te. 500« Sacramento, CA 55826 o (016)368-1333 «  Fax (916)362-24%4
2400 Cumberland Dr. s Valparaiso, Indiana 46383 o (2194642389« Fax {219) 462-1953

Lab Number : H-0Q24G-1
CLIENT: Troy Turpen Project : 101-359 FELIX
Western Environmental Science & Tech
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3 -
Davis, CA 935616

REPORT OF AMATIYTICAL RESULTS Page 1 of 1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION MATRIX SAMPLED RY SAMPLED DATE RECEIVED
24, 2B, 2C & 2D Soil Unlown Gl/1la/91  Q1/16/91
CONSTITUENT *PQL RESULT UNITS METHOD  ANALYZED BY NOTES
Antimony 0.3 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 7040 01/29/91 IR 1
Arsenic 0.1 2.3 mg/Kg EPA 7061 01/29/51 IR 1
Chromium, Hexavalent 32. ND mg/Kg CALC

Lead 1. 34, mg/Kg EPa 7420 01/25/91 LR 2
Mercury 0.002 C.048 mg/Kg EPA 7471 01/28/91 XS 3
Selenium 0.1 - 0.1 mg/Kg EPA 7741 Q1/24/91 1R 1
Silyer 0.1 0.8 mg/Kg TPA 7750 01/25/91 IR 1
Thailium 3. ND mg/Kg EPA 7840 01/24/91 IR 2
PRIORITY POILUTANT METALS BY ICP 2
Beryllium 0.5 3M] mg/Kg EPA 6C10 01/29/91 KsS
Cadmium 3. WD mg/Kg EPA 6010 ©1/25/51 K8
Chromium 3. 31. mg/Kg EPA 6010 01/29/91 XS
Copper 3, 34, mg/Kg EPA 6010 01/29/91 XS
Nickel 3. 31, mg/Kg EPA 6010 01/29/91 K8

Zinc 3, 80. mg/Kg EPA 6010 01/29/%1 KS

CCAS is Certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #131

*RESULTS listed as 'ND' were not detected ag or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitation Limit)
(1) Sample Preparation on 0l/23/9l by JIW using EPA 3050

(2) Sample Preparation on 01/24/91 by AR using EPA 3050

(3) Sample Preparation on 01/23/91 by JLW

01/31/91 Res fully submicrted,

TD—(E&E;A:!TYTI ERVICES, INC.

James whire, Group Leader

1919 Markec Screec ‘WWW

Oakland, CA 936807 Mary Havlicek, Ph.D.
President

MH/ jmw/kes/wim




Alr, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultabon
Certtfied Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bactenology & Bioassay Laboratories

141 Suburban Read

751 5. Kellogg, Suite A

1885 North Kelly Road

9333 Tech Center Dr., Ste. 800

San Lis Chispo, CA 93401

Coleta, CA 93117
Napa, CA 94338

Sacramento, CA 95826

- 2 = =

(805) 343-2553
{803) 964-7838
707y 257-7211
(916) 368-1233
(219) 464-2389

Fax (805) 543-2633
Fax (803} 9674386
Fax (707) 226-1001
Fax (916} 362-2484
Fax (219) 462-2953

2400 Cumbertand Dr. Valparaso, Indiana 46383

ADAPTED FROM

22 CAC__SECTION 66699, PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCE

Any waste is a hazardous waste which contains a substance listed below:

(1) at a concentration in milligrams per liter as determined
persuant to Section £5700 which exceeds its listed Soluble
Threshold Limit Concentraticn (STLC) or

(2} at a concentration in milligrams per kilogram in the waste which

exceads its listed Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC).

Inocrganic Persistent and Biocaccumulative Toxic Substances
and their STLC and TTLC Values

*

STL rrrc”

Wet-Weight

Substance mg/L ma/ g
Antimeny and ¢r antimony compounds ....... 5 s0C
ArSenic and/or arsenic ComMPOUNAS « s erensessosenness .40 500
B <=t - 1.0

(28 percent)

Barium and/or barium compounds (excluding barite) .. 100 10,000 1
Beryllium and/or beryllium compounds ......eevcevan. 0.75 75
Cadmium and/or cadmium compounds .......ceveeerneen. 1.0 100
Chromium (VI) COMPOUNEE 44t vnrerosannnnennensoennens 5 500
Chromium and/or chromium (III) compounds ........... 560 2,500
Cobalt and/or cobalt COMPOUNAS tuivweerennrenuennnas 80 8,000
Copper and/or copper COmpPOUNAS e sesesrennnesa 25 2,500
Fluoride Salts ... iiiiiirnonnennennnsnnnnnn erseaass 180 18,000
Lead and/or lead compounds «..viiesiornerennennnsens 5.0 1,0QQ
Hercury and/or mercury COmMPOUNAS . ...veeeseeseenssnn .2 20
Molybdenum and/er molybdenum compounds ............. 350Q 3,500
Nickel and/or nickel cOmpOUNAS +.vuveeaeasnncasoennn 20 2,000
Selenium and/or selenium compounds ..veiveseaaceassn. 1.0 100
Silver and/or gilver ComMPOUNAS ..vcenrnrverennneenns 5 5CC
Thallium and/or thallium compounds . ...veveewonsenan 7.0 7C0
Vanadium and/or vanadium compoundsS ..eeveceeenceseoes 24 2,400
Zinc and/or zing compounds .....iviiiccieseannsane.. 250 5,000

1 Excluding barium sulfate.

* 5TLC and TTLC values are calculated on the concentrations of the elements,

not the compounds.

—--—-------_
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Iﬁﬁ; April 8, 1991
Sample Log 2418

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Straeet
oakland, CA 94607

subject: Analytical Results for 3 Watsr Sample(s)
Tdentified as: King Knight Prop.
Recaived: 04/0%/91

Daar Mr. Groht

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has baan completed.
This report is written to sonfirm results compunicated on
April 8, 1991 and describes procedures used to analyze ths

samples,
water samplas ware racsivad in 40-al glass bottles sealad with TFE

geptac, and in 1=L glass bottles saaled with TFE-lined caps. Each
sample was received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

apTEX" (EPA Mathod 602/Purge-and-Trap)
ZTPH a& Gasolinan" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Digsel Motor 0il,Jet/Karosene” (Mod. gols/Extraction)

Please refer to the fallewing table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of~custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Mt AL

Stewart Podolsky [/
gSenioy Chamist

¥/gsigrn Fnviconmants.
Laipnce & TeeAndngy

v Ptivem Crasde 3
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gampla: B3

From : King Knight Prop.
Received : 04/05/91
Matrix : Water

-=all concentrations are

Paramat

Ranzane (.8 )
Tolusnae (.5 )
Ethylbenzana (.5 )
Total Lylenss (.5 )
TPH as Gasoline (%0)
rxtractable TPH (%50)

Wostyr- Eaviranmanta!
Loionea & Tacnnoiogy
1048 O Orva Jenre I
David, CA Wate

pagy 4

April 8, 1991
Sanple Log 2419

unita of ug/Le~

Measured Valua

Diaesel ; <50
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rdd 3COTT ZERVICE H M PREE g4

april 8, 1991
Sample Log 2419

Sample: Bl

Yrom : King Knight Prop.
Received : 04/05/91
Matrix 1 Water

-~all concentrations arz2 units of ug/L--

paramater / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Panzana {+5 ) <, 5
Toluana (.3 ) <.5
Ethylbenzana (.5 ) <,5%
Total Xylanaes (.3 ) <. 8
TPH as Gasoline (50) <8¢
Txtractable TPH (50) Diesal : <%0
page 3
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April 8, 19s1
Sanmple Log 2419

Sampla: Bl

From : King Knight Prop.
Received 31 04/0%/91
Matrix : Water

~~all concantrations ars units of ug/L--

Maagurad Valuas

ey e y P e W oot A iy ok et e e

parameter / (Reporting Limit)

,_.._.,..........____-_--.....—a._.-_..__..-....-.-—-um-—-m—-u—--——-———w-m-

Benzene (.5 ) <. 5
Toluana (.8 ) <.5
Etnylbenzens (.% ) <.5
Total Xylanags (.3 ) .56
TPH as Gasoline (50) <80
rxtractable TPH (30) Diegal @ <50

page 2
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=S5y suly 25, 1991

Sample Log 2844

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Street
Qakland, CA 94607

Subject: Analytical Results for 3 Water Sample(s)
Identified as: Felix/King Knight Properties
Received: 07/22/91
Purchase Order: 105749-50554-72-7001

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
July 25, 1991 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Water samples were received in 40-mL glass bottles sealed with TFE
septae, and in 1-L glass bottles sealed with TFE-lined caps. Each
sample was received under documented chain of custody and stored at
4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):
"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-~and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" {(Mod. 8015/Extraction)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding

procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

e 172401

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental
Scrance & Technology
1046 Olive Crive, Suitg 3
Dawvis, CA 95676

416 753-9500



July 25, 1991
l ”E? Sample Log 2844
l Sample: MW-B1-7/22
From : Felix/King Knight Properties
Received : 07/22/91
l Matrix : Water
' --all concentrations are units of ug/L--
Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzene {.5) <.5
Toluene {.5) <.5
I Ethylbenzene (.5) <.5
Total Xylenes (.5) <.5
. TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Extractable TPH (50) Diesel : <50
I page 2
Western Environmental
Science & Tachnology
1046 Qiiva Drive, Swite 3
Dawvis, CA 95616
l §16 753-9500



July 25, 1991

l 057 Sample Log 2844

Sample: MW-B2-7/22
From : Felix/King Knight Properties

Received : 07/22/91
Matrix : Water

-~all concentrations are units of ug/L--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value

e e et e e ey e e e P T T T T T o S . S T T R S A0 S ot .

Benzene { <
Toluene (.5} <,
Ethylbenzene ( <
Total Xylenes ( <

TPH as Gasoline {50) <50

Extractable TPH (50) Diesel : <50

l page 3
estern Environmental

Science & Technoiogy

045 Ohve Orive, Suita 3
awis, CA 95616
16 753-9500



July 25, 1991

l ”57 Sample Log 2844

. Sample: MW-B3-7/22
From : Felix/XKing Knight Properties
Received : 07/22/91
I Matrix : Water
--all concentrations are units of ug/L--
Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
l Benzene (.5) <.5
Toluene (.5) <.5
I Ethylbenzene {(.5) <.5
Total Xylenes (.5) <.5
l TPH as Gasoline (50} <50
Extractable TPH {50) Diesel : <590
l page 4
Westarn Environmental

Scrence & Tachnology
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3

Davis, CA 95616
916 753-9500
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October 17, 1991
sample Log 3324

Michael Schweicksrt-stary

scatt Company
1919 Markat Strest

cakland, CA 94607

subject: Analytical Results for 3 Water sample(s)
rdentified as: Ring Knight/Felix

Recelved: 10/10/91
Purchasa Ordsr: 102917-50554~72-7001

Dea} Mr. Schweickert-stary:

Analysis of the sanple(s) raferanced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
Octobser 14, 1991 and descripes procedures used Lo analyzs the
Zz2m5133.

Watar samplas wers received in 40-mL glass bottlas zaaled with TFE
septaa, and in i-L glass notties sealed with TFE-lined caps. Each
cample was received under documented chain of custody and astored at

4 degrzas C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following methed(s)t

"gTEX" (BEPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
vTPH a8 Gasoline" (Mecdifiad EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

rppH as Diesal,Motor 0i1,Jet/Karosens™ (Mcd. BO13/BExtraction)
owing tabla(s) for summarized analytical

pPlease refer to the foll
+ 916-787=-46%0 if you have questions regarding

ragults and contact u3s a
procaduras or rasults. The chain-of-custody document is enclogad.

Approvad by

Dt K

o oﬁigioihst

Aeaten Enveonynental
Scerce & Tochnofogy

1048 Oitvo Orive, Suite 3
Davia, CA 95874
$16 753-050Q0

TroTEsTaos “ame S



%%%a Qctober 17,
Sampia Log 3324

Sample! MW-B1-10/10/91

From @

Benzane
Toluens
Etnylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

Extractabla TPH

western Emoronmental
Scxence & TechnoioQy

1048 Qinve Orrvs, Suite
Cavrs, CA 95418

||9wrn&an

Watar

Parametar / (Reporting Limit)

) . . v S S g i da o0

—~
LIU'I Ulm

)
)
)
.8)

(50)

(50)

King Knight/Fellx
Recaived : 10/10/91
Matrix :

—-all concantrations are units of ug/L--

oy o S D Gk S W U AYE s S SR R o

Digsal
Motor 0il

page 2
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Qctober 17, 1991
Sampla Log 3324

Sample: MW-B2-10/10/91

Frem : King Xnight/Felix
Received : 10/10/91
Matrix : Watar

--all concantrations ars units of ug/L--

parsmeter / (Reporting Limit) Maasured Value

e ciry e A e W PR Y T e Sl S

Banzand {.53) <.5
Toluana (.5} v 83
Ethylbenzene (.5) <.5
Total Xylanes (+5) <.5
TPH as Gasoline (50) <80
Extractable TPH (50) Dienal <50

Hotor 0QOil : <50

ga 3
Aegtern Eavironmental pa
Scarce & Tachnciogy

1048 Otve Orive. Sule 3
Davaa, CA 25818

Im 743-5500

- - - -



Sampla: Mu-B83-10/10/91

Racgived :

B2n21n?
Teldand
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gascolina

Extractable TPH

Seryrronmennsd
8 & Teormoogy
44 Cfve Drve, Surte J

Davis, CA 85878

IG 7534500

From ; King Knight/Felix
10/10/91
Matrix : Water

Paramator / (Raportinq Limit)

page 4

Octobar 17,

1881

Sanpla lLog 3324

--all cencantrations are unita of ug/L--

Masasursed Value

Diesael
Motor Q11

<50

<50
<50
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APPENDIX D

HLA REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
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"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the request and
discretion of Counsel®

January 24, 1991
2421,017.03

Law Qffices of Herman H. Fitzgerald
345 Lorton Avenue, Suite 302
Burlingame, California 94010

Attention: Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald

Gentlemen:

Preliminary Results of Investigation and
Cpinion of Potential Remedial Costs
6202 Christie Avenue (Vanco Property)

Emervville, California //f\\\}e
This letter presents the preliminary results of investigation

to assess the presence of hazérdcus maﬁérlals ln soil and
greoundwater at the Vanco property, 6202 istie Avenue,
Emeryville, California (see Plate 1Y, This work was conducted by
Harding Lawson Asscociates (HILA) for the City of Emeryville
Redevelopment Agency (Redevelopment Aqengy}? who is considering
scope r W at the site was
described in a proposAdl to\the Redavelopment Agency dated July 2,
1990, authorized by Flores\on” August 23, 1990.

Mr. Herman H. Fltzger y agtorney td the Redevelopment Agency,
is assisting w1 the ruisitdion of this property. This letter
also presents ’s Opl ion of\ﬁotentlal additional costs to
remediate site condﬂ.tlons

purchase of this site.

BACKGROUND OPE OR INVE GATICN
HLA understands t¢at the development Agency intends to purchase

the Varco s the future site of an urban plaza/park.
The sate is resent owned by Vanco (a general partnership). and

is shown on P*§§§ ZH)

Since the 920 tHde site has been used for industrial and
manufacturing operdtions. It currently holds a vacant two-story
building and\una{tached garage, which were previously cccupied by
a manufacture f ceomputer equipment. There is a subgrade
hydraulic 1ift) presumably containing a small amount of hydraulic
oil, near the southeast corner of the main building. We
understand that the northeast corner of the site was once used
for unspecified drum storage, and that a 1,000-gallon underground

———
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January 24,
2421,017.03
Mr. Herman H. Fitzgesrald

Page 2
tank that

were removed in February 1990 from a location begxeen the

two—-story

"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the request and
discretion cof Counsel"”
1991

held diesel fuel and a 550-gallon tank fpr wast

building and the north end of the garage ( Qe Pla 2).

The asphalt pavement in the vicinity of the drum stornﬁé areéﬁls

heavily stained from apparent spillage of chemlcalé\%

sare..

presence of hazardous materials on site apd in soils and

The objectives of HLA’s work were (1) ti/;yalua the potenE}al

groundwater beneath the site; and (2) to asses;/the need for
remediation. In addition, we were o evalua the agrlcultural
suitability of the shallow soils and conduct preYiminary
geotechnical analyses of the site to determine its potential to

support a
our scope

1. Drilled and sampled three

proposed park fountain. The foliowing is a summary cf
of work completad at this time.

2. . Converted borings to menitoring wehls and collected
groundwatar samples %§>

3. .Collected a soil sample beneath the agphalt pavement in the

drum

storage area

4. Conducted a buiYding audit, pneli ary asbestos survey, and

collected 10
material

ples of suspected asbestos-containing

5. Submitted selected samples for analyses for specific
chemicals, asBestos, d agrlcultural suitability; and

physi

6. Evaluatad

on Oc be 199
colle te
monito q we l

on November 1,
grcundwaté*

testing of

--—-Santa Rosa,

cal testing to fgsyane geotechnical parameters

ield data and chemical results.

HLA conductaed the building audit and
aterials for asbhestocs testing. The .
installed and soil samples were collected
S/F After developing and purging the wells,
sample were collected on November 5, 1990. Chemical
ﬂs§il apd groundwater was performed at NET Pacific in
ccording to the program stipulated in HLA’s. proposal . -

dated July 2,\1890. Geotechnical testing of soil samples was

performed
testing wa

in HLA’s soils laboratory in Novato, while agricultural
s performed by Soil and Plant Labeoratory, Incorporated

in Santa Clara, California. ACM samples were submitted to
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"DRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the request and
discretion of Counsel”
January 24, 1991
2421,017.03
Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald
Page 3

Forensic Analytical Specialists, Incorporated, in ywar
California.

PRELIMINARY RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Subsurface Conditions

During drilling at the Vanco site, HELA enco tered fairly
consistent subsurface stratigraphy: to 7- /7 feet cf
random fill over loose to very loose blaékf:llt sands to a depth
of about 10 feet; various £ill materials s, silty sands,

and gravels) to 13 to 15 feet; and a layer of native stiff clay
(bay mud) at the depth of 13 to % feet. The\shallower fill
includes variocus types of rubble such as concrete gravel,
bricks, sand, and clayey socil

Concretes rubble was encountered wE%hin the~first two feet of MW~1
and a concrete slab, approximately W inches thick, was
encountered at 14 inches below ade i MW-2. A similar concrests
slab was reportedly encountared anégg consultant at an

ie Avenue) His slab may extend
sitas but does fot appear to underlie the

adiacent site (6150
across portions of b
entire Vancec site.

An oily or solvent odé%?was noted in soil cuttings from 0 to

5 feet deep in 3, adjacant to\ the former underground tank
site. After coring\ thro the gurface asphalt pavement in the
drum storage area, w\\encéu exed and sampled (sampling location
DSA, see Plate 2) basarock Pave‘) that had an oily sheen and
cdor. An er snhalt\surfa e was encountered at a depth of

1 foon We hav not in est&gated the material under this second

asnnalt lay . evlde 2 of oil leakage was noted in the
vicinity oﬁ\\ae hydraulic lift southeast of the Vance building.
Ground ter w encountered at a depth of approximately 5 feet.

On the basis o ater levels in the mcnitoring wells, we estimate
that the h dra ic gradient is towards the west.

Chemical Resul from Analvses on Soil and Groundwater Samples
N

Results of analyses for crganic and heavy metal constituents in
the soil and groundwater samples tested are summarized in Tables

i through 4.



ra

!

S

“

|
1
]

"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the request and
discretion of Counsel®
January 24, 1891
2421,017.03
Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald
Page 4

As shown in Table 1, results of so0il analyses showed low non-
detecrable concentrations of most of the organlc/gcmpounds testead
for except as discussed below. High concentraticns of\gll and
grease compounds (11,000 parts per million {ppm]) Wgré> atec

in sample DSA from 0.5 foot below the drum stprage area.
m-ichlcroechene (TCE), a cleaning solvent, was\alsc Zound in tHat
sample at a low cencentration of .017 ppm. / 0il d grease\\é/
concentraticns in all other samples were XYess than 100 ppn, th
the exception of a near-surface scil sample lected 3 feet
below grade) from MW-3, which showed 130 ppm. s shown on Plate
2, boring MW-3 is adjacant to the formex undergr d tank site.

Though several heavy metals were detected at low'goncentraticns
in soil samples from MW-1 through MW-3 and the DSA\sample (Table
2), metal concentrations are wel elow the T tal eshold Limit
Concentrations (TTLCs)* and do ear to be of concern.
Groundwater chemical data (Ta les N and indicate that
concentrations of organic comnounc and h vy metals in water
samples from MW-1 and MW-2 were beIow analy®ical detasction limits
and/or drinking water standards.\ The ate sample from MW-3 was
found to contain 1,1 Dichlorcethane ( a cleaning sclvent, at
7.7 parts per billion ). The c level** for DCA is

5 ppb. Detectable cghcentxations 1l petraoleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline, diesel el, and ma‘or oil were also found in
groundwater from ing water standards and
action levels have not\Heen established for these constituents.

One inch of senafate-phase hydrocarbon product, probably diesel
and motor oll, was xdetect floa ing on groundwater in MW~3 on

November 27, 19940. \\\\\ f;>>
] _/fi‘ . .
ns/ Sampling T

Building Audit a d msbest

- :
Oon th asﬁg\of a sual survey of the building interior and

roof;{we collected N0 samples of floor tile, ceiling panel, and
dry wa Lor\aéhgstos testing. Table 5 presents the results of

oo
* Total Threshold Limit Concentraticns (TTLCs) are listed in

Title 23, se&tlon 66699, of the California Code of - .

Regulatjsns and are cne of the criteria for classifying a
waste as hazardous.

ek Action levels are established by the State Department of
Health Services.
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"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Praparad at the request and
discretion of Counsel™
January 24, 1991
2421,017.03
Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald
Page 5

the asbestos analyses on those samples. Approximately

2,000 sguare feet of asbestos-containing floor t;lé are prasent
w1thln the Vanco building. The ceiling panel and\dryz all \\
samples did not contain detectable asbestecs. Although samples
of the roofing materials were collectad, it ;s possiblée that some
of those materials (e.g., tar-hased roofling hlnqtes vand paint
used to seal rocf-top penetrations) conta;p/isbestos. \\f
Furthermore, no destructive sampling was performed to check™Mor
asbestos-containing materials behind walls or\gther confined
spaces. These additional sampling activities were not performed
because the scope of cur study was limitgg to lq)%amples, and
because the court order granting access the s;te did net allow
destructive sampling. The asbestos-contalnlnq materials
identified in our study are not considered a hazardous waste
unless they become friable during™demolition wf the building.

During the building audit, we hoted no evidence\that any
hazardous materials were stored, used, disposed of improperly
within the buildings. additi cnalﬁ no cracks, floor drains,
sumps, or subsurface hoists were o rved w thln the attached
shop area or unattached garage.

Geotechnical Testing

Results of geotechnic an ses on delected soil samples-
indicate that th progiéed parxk fountain may be supported on
spread footing foundatibns. Its expected loads would prokably
not induce seth leﬁépt gr ar th 1/2 inch. If a two-foot thick

areal £ill is placed\ over te, total settlement would
probably not exceed 6 *HChES:V/VlrtuallY all of that settlement
would oc in oneyear gf £ill placement. Therefore, if

areal fi”i Ulacement is\needed as part of the park development
project lt shouiﬁ prece construction of the fountain by at

least m\\:h \\E
Potent 1ly z\éuefla le loose sands were encountered in all

borings. \ An earthquake with ground accelerations of 0.3g would
produce 1» efaétlon-lnduced settlement estimated at less than 1-
1/2 inches.\ Therefore, the risk of liquefaction-related damage
to the proposed fbuntain would most likely be restricted to risk _
of damage tokqgtér supply lines where they join with structures.



I

{

-

p—

..
- ‘ —
o

]
L

1}

4

- = =

"
e
e

-—

"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prapared at the request and
discretion of Counsel™"

January 24, 1991
2421,017.03

Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald
Page 3

Agricultural Suitabilityv Testing

Results of analyses on soil samples submitted fo agfécultural
suitability testing indicate that the surface solls {cne %o
Zoux Iaet de2r) do not represent hor:iculturglly high, quality
soils. The soil has high pH values (8.2), add\very Iow to
acutely deficient availability of key nutrients (nitrogen
phosphorus). Although czlcium and magnesium avallability is”
gocd, organic¢ material content is extremely All samples
tested had excessive amounts of coarse Garticlss) higher than
generally preferred.

Preliminarv Conclusions and Recommendations

On the basis of the data presenég;\ﬁggiin, it is HIA’s opinion

that redevelopment of this sive as an ban pafk#plaza is
feasible. Results of chemical analyses™on seil anrd groundwatsar
samples 1lndicated that concenﬁrat£5q§ of emicals tested for
were, in general, below levels ‘of Cohcern. JData indicate,
however, that some spillage or 1 akaggqgf etroleum products
and/or cleaning solvents (DCA an TCEzhdgye apparently occurred
in the underground st tank site drum storage area.

We understand that 8 pro
c¢losure of the under d removal from the Alameda County
Department of Engironmgptal Héa;th (ACDEH). In our opinion, to

cecmply with tank ‘closure resgulations, additional field

rty ownar /has not yet recsived

investigation will be re ired, dncluding excavation and off-site

dispeosal of up to apRroximately’ 100 cubic yards of soil from the

tank siteé/gnq\:hemic L analysis of samples. To facilitate
removal of/thescil, and becduse results of our study indicata

that grcocundwater qualitgégzé been degraded in the vicinity of the
W

underg;ﬁhnd tank xite, ecommend that the tank pit be
dewatered ing and after excavation. Upon completion of
remedigticn\activitigs, the ACDEH will probably require that on-

' . N . . . . .
geling gxzoundw ﬁé; ponltoring be performed. In our opinicn,

monitoring actiyitie’s would probably continue for at least two
years after the sojl remediation is completad. On the basis of
analyses on sample/DSA, as well as ocur observations of staining

in the drum Stordge area, we alsc recommend that a small amcunt. .

of soil (appfpgimately 30 cubic yards) be removed from the drum
storage area.

We recommend that the asbestos-containing floor tiles, and any
other materials found to contain asbestos, be removed from the
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Vanco building prior to demolition. Additional destructl
sampling inside the building and collection of rqafing-maﬁérials
samples should be performed prior to demolition fo deﬁermine\if
other materials inaccessible to us during the prerimiﬁﬁry survey
contain asbestos that requires removal.

Current soil and subsurface conditions wil su;bprt a planne
park fountain, but are not conducive to hgalthy plant life.“ Any
areas designated for landscaping will requi;g\zge importation of
topsoil. We recommend that, if possible, landscaping plans be
largely limited to raised planter boxes) which wguld not require
costly grade modifications or soil replacement Work.

Oninion of Potential Remediatio d Monitoring Cogkts

At your regquest, HLA has preg;égd t;;\followiné\éginion of
potential costs for: (1) excavation, chemical testing, and
disposal of scil associated wikh £ underground storage tanks;
(2} monitoring well installati and groundyater monitoring
associated with the underground torégzgt s; (3) excavation,

chemical testing, and disposal off\ soil esgociated with the drum
val of asbes -containing materials

£ the\ Vanco build;ﬁg. Assumptions used in
ential gogts are presented in Table
of theé costs summarized below is

storage area; and (4)
prior to demoliticn
preparing our opinién of p

6. A more detailed b -
presented in Table 7.

Cost Ranae

A Low Hich
1. Excavzggon, ' esting, 53,000 80,000
/ +
L gnd d \pgsal soil
ssoclated witﬁ the
ergrauﬁ& storage tanks
2.. Monitoring we installatien 60,800 60,800

and groundwagér monitcring

asscciated ¥ith the ) -
undergr6g§dystorage tanks
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As
on many assumptions.
no remediation of groundwater 1
solil beyond the estimated volume will
the drum storage area and US

(1)

Excavation, chemical testing,
and disposal of soil
assoclated with the drum
storage area

Asbestos sampiing and remcval
required prior to demelition
cof the Vanco building

TCTAL (rounded to the nearest
$10,000)

shown in Table &6, the above preliminary estimat
ificant assumptions are:

The most si

the existing grade will be reguire

design.

We trust that this pr
time.
undersigned.

Yours very truly

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATE

Stephen J.
_____ _ ._Gectechnical)Enginear

TIM/STO/miw

Attachments:

s the i
If you have apy questions,

031403B/1.28

Plates 1 and 2
Tables 1 through 7

site,

Tf our assumptions are\valid, the
can be considered accurate to + %0 p

"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the reguest and
discretion of Counsel"

11,400 2,500
12,0008 17,0900
40,009 130,000

is contingent

and {3) no modification cf
to ac
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: Table 1. Concentratlons of Organlc Compounds {n Sotl Sumples

| (resutts {n parts per million (ppnl) (ma/kg) I

HH-1 MW-2 Hy-2 HMu-3 Mu-3 H-3
10.5 5.5 18.5 3.0 8.0 14.0 DSA
feet feet feet feet feet feet 9.5

YQOCs
. |
Trichloroethens KA MD (.005) ND (.005) HA o7 !
. 1
Toluene HA D {.005) 7 HA ND {.005)
Remaining !
Compounds HA KD HD HA KD '
I
BIEX '
Benzens . HD {.0025) RD (.002%) 25} HD (.D0R25) NB {.0025) ND (.0025) KD (.0025)
Toluena , .015 G639 L0044 .0pas .033% .013
Ethylbenzens : HD (.0025) HD (.0025) RG (.0025) ND (.0025) HD ¢.0025) RO (.0025) HD {.0025)
Xylenes ! NO {.0025) .0028 {.0025) <;;;;,oazsa .120 HD (.0025) Ko (.0025) Hp {.0025)
¥
S0Cs ;
ALl Compounds \ Np NA NA HA HO ?
! l
! .
IeH : [
Gasoline Range - ND (1) KD (1.0} KD ND (1) 1.3 HR (1) HD (1)
Dfesel Range } ND (1) Ko (1.0) KO () KD (1) 13 WB (1) W (1)
Moter Ofl Range | ND (10} 19 i3 HO (10) HD (10) 3,300
4] Grea ! HD {50) HD (100) KO (50) ND (50) HD (100) D {50} 11,000
DSA = Drum Storage Area i
HO L Kot detected }
() . = petection {imit :
HA | = Hot snalyzed
VOCs = Volatile orgsnlc compounds using EPA Test Method 8240
BIEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, end xylenes using EPA Test Method 8020
S0Cs = Semivolatile organie compounds using EPA Test Method 8270
TPil =

Total petroleun hydrocarbons using modified EPA Test Method 5030/3550/8015 {purge ardd tvep or extraction, followed by gas
chromatography).

oit and Grease = Hen-polar (pstroleum based) ofl erxd gresss compounds using Standard Method 5520E/F



1
H
'
[

|
I
|

‘NN N T N - N B O N A EGE R SR EBE S S e

I

"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the request and
discretion of Counsel®

Table 2. Concentrations of Heavy Metals in Soil Sampi
(zeparted as mg/kg, parts per million (;%fvﬁ
MW-1 MW=-2 MW»3 -
. 5.5 5.3 20
Jeavv Metals TG feet feet
Antimony 5Q0 ND (10) XD (10}
Arsenic 500 12 6.1
Barium 10,000
Baryllium 7
Cadmium 100
Chromium (Total) 2,500
Cobalt 8,000
Copper 2,500 186 23
Lead 1,000 4.1 18
Mercury 20 ND (0.1) ND (0.1)
Molybdenum 3,500 ND (%) HD (5)
Nickel 2,00C 24 13
Selenium 100 ND (0.5) ND (0.5)
Silver 500 ND (2} ND (2)
Thallium 700 ND (20) ND (20)
Vanadium 2,400 25 19
Zinc 5,000 47 98
» = Total threshold limit concentzat
xx = Drum Storage P
{ ) = Detection Lim
ND = Not detectgd
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Tabkle 3. Concentraticns of Organic Compounds in Groundwatez:/s}a.mples
l {reported in parts per billion (ppb) ug/L)
Drinking
Water
l Parametexr Standards~* My=-1
vocs
l L,2 Jichlozgethans 3.0 ND (4.7)
Toluene 100 ND (6.0)
l iylenes &80 ND (5.0) 5.0} 29.0
Remaining
I Compeounds NE ND ND ND
' 3TEX
l Benzene 1.0 (.5 ND (.5)
Toluene 1C0 ND\( - ND (.53)
Xylenes 680 KD 5) ND (.5)
Ethylbenzene 1,750 ND (.5} ND (.5)
i .
_ S0Cs
All Compounds ) — ND ND
:I - )
I TPH
Gasoline Range ND (50) 44C
-’I Diesel Range B (50) 1,400
2 Motor 0il Range NE Q ND (500) 2,400
I 0il and Grease’ ND {5,000} KD (10,000}
- VQlat\e organi cmpounds uging EPA Test Method 624
l Benzene, toluere, athylbenzene, and xylenes using EPA Test
ethod 502

ivolatidg organic compounds using EPA Test Method 625
J. petreleum hydrocarbons using modified EPA Test Methad
5030/8015 purge and trap ox extraction, followed by gas
ct *-omatograuhy
on-palar (petroleum based) oil and grease using Standard
Methbds 5520B(F

— Yy o= " Detactiion Aimit- T s e m e e e i
l Actlon ‘lévels specified by the California Department of Health services;
- where action levels have not been established, maximum contaminant levels
I (MCLs)} are listed.
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Table 4. Concantrations of Heavy Metals in Groundwater Samples
(reported as ug/L, parts per billioen (ppb]
Drinking
Water HW-1 M- MW-3

Jeavy Metalg Standard* 11/05/990 11/05/9Q 1/C5/90
Antimony NE ND (100) 100y
Arsenic t0 8 is
Sar-um 100C 170 120
Beryllium NE KD (20} ND/(20)
Cadmium 10 1
Chromium (Hexavalent) S NE ND (5} ND (5)
Chromium (Total} NS ND (20} ND ({20}
Cobalt NE ND (50} ND (50)
Copper 1000 ND (20) ND (20)
Lead 50 ND (20} ND (2}
Harcury (.3} O (.3)
Holyhdenum ND (5C)
Nickel ND (50)
Selenium ND (5)
Silver ND (20)
Thalliem ND (200}
Vanadium ND (50)
Zinc ND (20)
» = standards established by the
NE = .
() =
m = Mot datewtad
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BUILDING: 6202 Christie ?venue Table 5. IHSPECTOR; C.A. Dahl
Enmyyviltciégx lfarnia SUMMARY OF ASBESTOS SURVEY RESULTS AND COSTS
,,/’, ﬁ/A} RECOMMEKDED FPPROKIMATE
FUHCT 1OHAL SPACE ?A ﬁ} # % RESPONSE APPROXIMATE REMOVAL
HOMOGENEOUS AREA 1592 3}; 19-02- ASBUSTOS ACTIOH COMMENTS GUAHTETY COST (COMIRACTOR)

1"x1* Floor tile O/H or REN* gray on white 1,000 sf $3,000

1'x1¢ Floor tile brown pattern; kitchen na 0 !
2'x4' celling panel white na a 4
94x94 Floor tile H or REM* beige 400 sf $1,800 !
Prywall l na na 1) :
Drywall ; na na 1}

Drywall I na ne 0 |
QU Floor tile O/H or REN* off-uhite; beneath brown 150 sf $ 200 !

tile in kitchen 1

Crywsll na na 4] :
Vix1s Floor tite -10 5-10%, ch O/K or RQ/ grdy on white 200 sf $__s00
! .
otal Estimated Cprtracdtior Cost $6,300 ;
i {
I :
' Av
RESPONSE ACYIONS (RA) ¥ AsBESTOS 0\/
- O/H - Place under an O/M progrem Ch = Chrysotile <na = nag_applic

- REM* - Remove ACM that will becoms friable ditrfng
demolltion

s{\:-/s are feet
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Table 6. Assumptions Used to Develop
Opinion of Potential Costs

UST Site

. The volume of scil requiring excavation is a rogématel
100 cubic vards. This velume is basad onr an exg;v;%ion araa
of approximately 20 feet by 20 feet and a depth of six feét.
Because the existing backfill materi in e excavatién has
probably been affected by the free-phas dissolved

hydrocarbons in groundwater, the ve excayation volume
includes removal of the existing back®ill.
. Excavation, transportation, disposal ‘costs’ will depend on
at a clasg/i, II, or IIT
landfill. Class I disposal cgsts Will be approximately $350
st\ 111 beNabout $250 per cubic

yard; and Class III disposal wil

whether the soil can he dispose

per cubic vard; Class IT
verage $80 per cubic yard.
These caosts include_excavati

of the soil.

portation, and disposal

. Separate—phasge p ct' o \frved in MW-3 and petroleuﬁ~affgcfed
seil reguiring aucavaticon do not axtand faxr bhevond ths tank

. ™ $oar AT : :
backfill and undw \fzgmedlatlon will not be required.
Thisvigsugifion 1s supported by the shallow hydraulic

grad¥ent, clay nean the’surfacs, and thes less rapid migratiecn

page quiies
Arsa

and oil, compared with gasocline.

Drum Storage Arsa

i I S T Y P B BN T S B e e ...i L

I . No other contaminants of concern exist in this area of the

l site.
t .
(! | 1 of 2
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Groundwater Monitoring

. No groundwater remediation will bhe required by a re atory
agencies, and two years of groundwatar monitori g wf&l

sufficient to gain closure of the groundwate tion.
« The chemical analyses to be performed as part 1ii>khq
and

se limited to taests for petrcolaum ;gdr"ca::cn

'.

Nl.“‘. I

chlorinated solvents.
Removal of Asbestos-containing Hater*als
. Asbestes-ceontaining materials remcved rior\tc democlition will

not become friable and will therefore, not re ire dispeosal as

hazardous waste.

=] T.

. The quantity of asbestocs-con \inin aterial to be removed
does not excseed 3,000 squ

. Current asbestos remcval and diségga
be in effect at ime of e buplding demolition.

requlations will still

Other General Assumntluns

- No other sources or materials (such as buried drums

or other under und kanks)y exist on this site.

. No f hydr ll 0il has occurrsd with respect to the

on hydraullc 11 at the southeast corner of the Vanco
a\>\he sampling or chemical analyses will be

‘\quied W e 1ift is removed during building demclition.

. The remedlatl activities described herein are acceptable to

--the requ at agencies. ... - o .

2 of 2
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Table 7. Break-down of Opinicn of Costs
for Additional Work

Item 1 Lxcavatlcn chemlcal tagtin and dispaosal f so

(I

Excavation and dispesal costs (includes
axcavaction, TransporTaticn and disposal Tegs) .
only 1 of the following three possibilities\will

apply:

Class I land£ill (100 cu. yds.

g4 $350/yard) $35,000
Class IT landfill (100 cu. yds.
@ $250/vard) 25,000

Class IIT landfill (100
g $80/vard)

2,000

Ccst Rangs 2,000 to $S35,00Q0

Dewater excavation (includes\pum

transportation an lsposal ak a ollY/water
recycling facilify) ,
$2.00/gallon 1o<3§o gaiijzf 20,000

Backfill and compact of cavaticn

$30/cu. wd. x 100\cu. ydsy 3,000

emical\testing of samples

Exwmavatio amples - 10 soil samples for
TPH dléﬁgl and TOG @ $400/sample and 2
sampl for voYatiles, semi-volatiles, and 5
heavy metals $2,000 sample (24 hour
results))y -/ —— 8,000

Disposal classification samples -~ 2 samples (1
sample per 50 cu.yds.) for TPH as diesel and
gasoline; BTEX; o0il and grease; semi-volatiles;
volatiles; 17 heavy metals; reactivity;

1 cf 32
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ignitability; and corrosivity, @ $2,000/
sample

5. Professional consulting fees fer oversight of
remediation activities, preoject management, and
report preparaticn lo:gg

Ttam 2 Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring
1. Drill and install 3 monitoring welg;

@ $4,000 per well $12, 000
2. Chemically analyze 6 scoll samples

(2 per well) for TPH as die

TOG, and BTEX € $300/sampl 1,800
3. Chemically analyze 2 soil s les volatiles,
semi-velatilas, 5 heavy m talgi
@ $1,000/sample 2,000
4. Sampling of groundwater well ing
periods & $1,000 eriod) 8,000
5. Chemically anakyze groundwater ples for
TPH as diesel; T BT and chlorinated
solvents (3 Samplas)and 8\sampling periods
= 24 samples) 24 samples € 3300 per sample 12,000
6. Disposal of purged grwumndwater ($500/sampling
perlod 8 periods) and\@&ill cuttings from
insta atl n of wells ($200/drum and 5
domims 5,000
7. t on off\ groundwater monitoring reports
d DrO e t management, 8 reports 4d
S5 OO/r 20,000
$60,800

Item 3 Drum "Storage Area Excavaticn
1. Excavation (20 feet x 20 feet x 2 feet = 30

cu.yds) and disposal of soils. Includes

2 of 3
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excavation, transportation and landfill disposal
fees, and backfill and compaction of excavated
area. Only 1 of the following three
possibilities will apply:

class I landfill ($350/cu. yd.) 10,
Cclass II landfill ($250 cu. yd.) 7,50
Class ITII land£fill ($8C/cu. yd.) A 2,400

Cost Range to $10,5

hydrocarbons, solvents, and metals /(5

samples from excavated area at §$1i,

sample and 1 sample for disposal

characterization @ $2,000/sample 7,000

3. Professicnal consulting fees/ for
oversight of remediation agtivities and
project management

ITIM 3 — SUBTOTAL RANGE \ 11,400 to $19,500

2,000
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Item 4 Samnllng and,Removal of sbes ~containing Materials

1. Destructive s llng amd colleation and

analysis of additisnal ples rcoflnq -
materials $2,000
f

rofassicnal € nau*h a for
preparatlon of ans s ecs and
aversig. of removal ac Jwities 5,000

3. Contractor sosts for rgmoval (depends
on MAltimate lume of,/ACM to be
rgmoved)

o8]
[ ]

5,000 to 10,000

RANGE $12,000 to $17,000

lE N

—H

/%

M

§

§

&

(=2

by

neareast
. e e e . 5140 00010 . 180,000
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